circumstances. Interested parties are currently assessing the division and we expect the outcome to

be announced around the year-end.

Automotive Interiors divestment update

17 KBC Securities Small & Midcap ConferenceBrussels, December 05th, 2019

The economic and geopolitical environment remains highly volatile and increasingly uncertain. Taking

into account the lower than expected margin improvement in the Insulation activities, when compared

to the first half of the year, we anticipate our 2019 full year Adjusted EBITDA to be 5% to 10% below

2018 on a like-for-like basis. Recticel is in a strong financial position and has demonstrated its ability

to adapt to rapidly changing market conditions.

Outlook (press release 30 October 2019)

18 KBC Securities Small & Midcap ConferenceBrussels, December 05th, 2019

5-years view of capital structure shows substantial continuous progress.

On 30 June 2019, pre-IFRS 16 Net Financial Debt hits new record low level of 144.1 m€, in

parallel with gearing & Leverage.
As published As published

Proforma

before IFRS

16

 IFRS 16

impact
As published

Combined Group capital structure (m€) 2015 2016 2017 H1 2018 2018 H1 2019 H1 2019

Total Equity 249.0 251.2 262.0 254.7 265.0 266.5 -0.6 265.9

Net Financial Debt (on + off balance sheet) 183.5 178.2 177.6 201.0 151.5 144.1 117.1 261.3

Factoring 60.4 52.2 54.7 62.3 51.3 60.2 60.2

Net Financial Debt (on balance sheet) 123.0 126.0 122.9 138.7 100.2 83.9 117.1 201.1

Gearing (on + off balance sheet) 74% 71% 68% 79% 57% 54% 98%

Gearing (on balance sheet) 49% 50% 47% 54% 38% 32% 76%

Leverage (on + off balance sheet) 2.7 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.5 2.2

Leverage (on balance sheet) 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.9 1.7

19 KBC Securities Small & Midcap ConferenceBrussels, December 05th, 2019

As per 30 Sept 2019, IFRS 16 adds 90.8m€ to Combined debt and 84.0m€ Consolidated debt

in million EUR 30 SEP 2018 30 JUN 2019 30 SEP 2019

TOTAL EQUITY - before IFRS 16 (a) -  266,5 -

Combined debt figures

   Net financial debt on balance sheet (b)  117,9  83,9  113,5

+ Impact of application IFRS 16 (b) -  117,1  90,8